Description Estimate

(Original)

Initial Cost Tk.1,000,000 Power Generated / year (KWH) 1,000,000

Estimated Life (Years) 10 Price of Electricity / KWH Tk.0.25

Depreciation / year Tk.100,000 Tax Rate 40%

Operating Costs / year Tk.50,000 Discount Rate 9%

Calculation of Net Cash Flow

Income Statement  Amount (Tk.)

Revenue (Electricity Savings) 250,000

Operating Expense 50,000

Depreciation Expense 100,000

Earning Before Tax 100,000

Taxes 40,000

Earning After Tax 60,000

Cash Flow Adjustments

Earning After Tax 60,000

+ Depreciation 100,000

Net Cash Flow 160,000

Results : PV of net cash Inflow = 


10

1t
t)09.1(

000,160
=1,026,825, Cash Outflow = 1,000,000

NPV = 26825;  BCR = 1.03;  IRR = 9.61%

82

The financial manager has to perform a sensitivity analysis by examining how sensitive the

estimated NPV is to an estimation error of 10% in the estimates of the economic factors

affecting the cash flow.

Description
Present

Assumption

Case-1

(Operating

cost

increased)

Case-2

(Power

generation

decreased)

Case-3

(Price of the

electricity

decreased)

Case-4

(Tax rate

increased)

Case-5

(Project life

decreased)

Operating Cost 50,000 55,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Power

Generation

1,000,000 1,000,000 900,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Price of

Electricity

0.25 0.25 0.25 0.225 0.25 0.25

Tax Rate 40% 40% 40% 40% 44% 40%

Project Life 10 10 10 10 10 9

NPV 26,825 7,572 -69,440 -69,440 1,155 -14,115

BCR 1.03 1.01 0.93 0.93 1.00 0.99

IRR 9.61% 9.17% 7.40% 7.40% 9.03% 8.65%

Decision Accept Accept Reject Reject Accept Reject

Sensitivity Analysis of the Project Assuming Different Estimation Error

Estimation Error Power Generation Operating Cost Tax Rate

-20% -165,704 65,331 78,166

-15% -117,572 55,075 65,331

-10% -69,440 46,078 52,496

-5% -21,307 36,452 39,661

0% 26,825 26,825 26,825

5% 74,958 17,199 13,990

10% 123,090 7,572 1,155

15% 171,223 -2,054 -11,681

20% 219,355 -11,681 -24,516

From the above data it is found that the major sources of risk in this project are uncertainties

in the future price of electricity, volume of power generated and life of the project. NPV is

most sensitive to errors in the forecasts of the volume of power generated, and the price of

electricity. At this point sensitivity analysis has made its contribution. Fluctuation in volume

of power generated is not very risky factor as the plant manager would be more efficient in

his assignment. Sensitivity analysis is a flexible method that provides useful information, but

it does not tell what decision should be made.